
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 29th July, 2025 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor John Barrett 

Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Peter Morris 
Councillor Lynda Mullally 
Councillor Maureen Palmer 
Councillor Roger Pilgrim 
Vacancy … (Lib Dem Group)  
Vacancy … (Lib Dem Group) 
Vacancy … (Lib Dem Group) 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
To confirm and sign as an accurate record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday 24 June 2025 
 

(PAGES 3 - 7) 

3.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
and may also make them at any point during the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 18 June 2025.  

(PAGE 8) 

Public Document Pack



 

5.  Public Reports   

i)  Scrutiny of Progress and Delivery reporting through the 
Policy Committees - Quarter Four Report and Summary 
of Year End Performance 2024/25 
 

(PAGES 9 - 66) 

6.  General Work Items   

i)  Forward Plan 
 

(PAGES 67 - 74) 

ii)  Committee Workplan 
 

(PAGE 75) 

 
 

Bill Cullen 
Interim Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 21 July 2025 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  24 June 2025 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  24 June 2025 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Jacob Flear (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 

Moira Westley (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillor Emma Bailey 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Jeanette McGhee 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Lynda Mullally 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 Councillor Roger Pilgrim 

 
In Attendance:  
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
Molly Spencer 
Professor Derek Ward 
 

Democratic & Civic Officer 
Director of Public Health – Lincolnshire County Council  
 

 
Apologies: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Karen Carless 
Councillor Liz Clews 

 
Membership: Councillor Jeanette McGhee was appointed substitute for 

Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
On being put to the vote it was  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday 15 April 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
 
3 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  24 June 2025 

2 
 

The Democratic and Civic Officer provided an update on several matters arising items 
previously raised by the Committee. Firstly, that the status of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner Invitation had been updated to black. As previously reported, an invitation 
had already been extended to the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). Members were 
reminded that the PCC had indicated they would contact the Leader of the Council directly. 
The Leader would then liaise with Members as appropriate. No further developments were 
reported at this time. 
 
The status of the matters arising related to the Local Resilience Forum Presentation had 
also been updated to black. Members were advised that the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) 
presentation would now be incorporated into the Committee’s work plan. Ian Reed had 
confirmed his willingness to support the session, and arrangements would be made for the 
LRF to present towards the end of the civic year. 
 
The last status update was in relation to the Health Scrutiny Committee Update it was 
reported that the status of this item had been updated to black. Future updates from the 
Health Scrutiny Committee would now be included as a standing quarterly item within West 
Lindsey District Council’s Monthly Members’ Newsletter. 
 
A query was raised regarding the matters arising relating to the battery storage legislation. It 
was noted that the date field within this section had been left blank. Clarification was sought 
as to whether any developments were currently in progress. It was further observed that an 
increase in battery storage applications was anticipated, and it was considered important 
that Members be made aware of the relevant legislation and associated risks.  
 
In response, it was confirmed by the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer that the Committee 
was awaiting the release of the relevant legislation from Central Government. It was advised 
that, once the legislation had been confirmed and formally shared with local authorities, a 
presentation would be arranged to outline the updated provisions and their implications for 
local authorities in the context of processing related applications. 
 
A query was raised regarding the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). It was observed 
that the PCC appeared unwilling to attend the Committee in person and instead intended to 
communicate via written correspondence directed to the Leader of the Council. Clarification 
was sought as to whether this was the correct interpretation. 
 
In response, it was confirmed by the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer that it was 
standard practice for the PCC to extend an invitation to the Leader of the Council, who 
would then determine whether to accept or decline. It was further advised that the invitation 
for the PCC to attend the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be superseded by the 
broader offer extended to all councillors. It was noted that such sessions were typically held 
in a closed session format. 
 
With no further comments or questions, the Matters Arising Schedule was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
4 PRESENTATION ITEM - PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2024 

 
A presentation was delivered by Professor Derek Ward, Director of Public Health, outlining 
key findings from the 2023/24 Annual Report. It was explained that Lincolnshire’s ageing 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  24 June 2025 

3 
 

population and rising complexity of health conditions had placed increasing pressure on a 
system that had not significantly evolved since 1948. 
 
It was reported that health inequalities remained pronounced, particularly in rural and coastal 
areas. A mismatch was identified between service provision and population need, with a 
standardised care model failing to reflect local deprivation and demographic variation. 
 
Spending patterns were highlighted, with over £2.5 billion allocated annually to health and 
care in Lincolnshire. Despite this, it was stated that outcomes remained unsatisfactory, and 
a shift towards prevention, community-based care, and digital solutions was recommended. 
 
Examples of effective models from other regions and countries were shared, including digital 
care pathways and community health workers. It was suggested that these could improve 
outcomes and reduce costs if adapted locally. 
 
The need for integrated, person-centred care and a reformed workforce approach was 
emphasised. The need for a broader public dialogue to clarify expectations and 
responsibilities in health and care was acknowledged. Professor Ward concluded his 
presentation and was thanked by the Chairman. Members were then invited to comment and 
ask questions. 
 
Clarification was sought on the extent to which the proposals represented new approaches, 
with reference made to existing integrated neighbourhood teams, community-based 
services, and the challenges of accessing clinical care. Concerns were expressed regarding 
the capacity of primary care services, particularly in relation to routine procedures such as 
blood testing, and the potential for digital solutions to address these issues. 
 
It was noted that while the report emphasised prevention and community engagement, 
Members highlighted the importance of ensuring adequate clinical access and the effective 
use of existing local resources. Suggestions were made regarding workforce recruitment, 
capacity sharing across primary care networks, and the need to address operational 
inefficiencies in local service delivery. 
 
Professor Ward responded by acknowledging the validity of the concerns raised and 
reiterated the importance of system-wide integration, simplification of service structures, and 
the need to create capacity through more efficient models of care. 
 
Further comments were raised by Members regarding historical proposals for community-
based care models, such as community wards, which had previously been discussed but not 
implemented. Reference was made to ongoing challenges in GP recruitment, with anecdotal 
evidence suggesting that newly qualified doctors were increasingly seeking opportunities 
outside the UK.  
 
It was reiterated that the Director of Public Health held no direct authority over NHS 
operations, including GP recruitment or service commissioning. However, it was stated that 
the report aimed to present evidence-based recommendations for improving health 
outcomes in Lincolnshire, recognising the limitations of current service models. 
 
It was further noted that clinical access alone would not resolve all health challenges, and 
that wider determinants such as housing, employment, and social support played a critical 

[...]
ts, the Chairman thanked Professor Ward for his presentation and 
acknowledged the contributions made by Members and brought the item to a close. 
 
 
5 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - OPERATING METHODOLOGY 

 
The Senior Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the report, advising that the Committee 
was asked to re-approve its operating methodology for the forthcoming civic year. It was 
confirmed that no amendments had been proposed at the Annual Council Meeting on 12 
May 2025, and the document was presented in its current form for formal approval. 
 
With no comments or questions, and upon being proposed, seconded and voted upon, it 
was 
 

RESOLVED that the Operating Methodology Report and Appendices be approved for 
the implementation throughout the 2025/26 Civic Year. 
 

 
6 FORWARD PLAN 

 
With no comments or questions, the forward plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
7 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the Committee Workplan, explaining that the 
item was presented for noting. It was confirmed that the list of pending items and areas of 
work had been carried forward from the previous civic year and would be used to inform the 
scheduling of future agendas. Members were also advised that a standing invitation 
remained in place for Everyone Active to return and provide their usual update, with the 
confirmed date to be added to the work plan in due course. 
 
With no further comments or questions, the Workplan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.34 pm. 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



   

Overview and Scrutiny Matters Arising Schedule - as at 18/07/2024                                                     
   
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That Members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Matters Arising Schedule 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To 

Green Battery Storage Legislation  Item to be included on Overview 

& Scrutiny Workplan 

O&S 30.07.24: requested for a presentation item to the 

Committee regarding legislation and policy around battery 

storage sites, with potential lobbying of Government arising 

from that.  

 

Update 26.11.2024: Due date removed for item to remain open. 

Excerpt from minutes 'Members of the Committee were 

content that the actions undertaken following the meeting of 

Full Council had resolved the matter originally raised through 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, however it was 

requested that the matter remain with the Committee, to 

receive a future update as upcoming legislation passed through 

Parliament.' 

 

Update: 250624 - ...  it was confirmed by the Senior Democratic 

and Civic Officer that the Committee was awaiting the release 

of the relevant legislation from Central Government. It was 

advised that, once the legislation had been confirmed and 

formally shared with local authorities, a presentation would be 

arranged to outline the updated provisions and their 

implications for local authorities in the context of processing 

related applications. 

(blank) Molly 

Spencer 

 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 4



 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Tuesday, 29 July 2025 

 

     
Subject: Scrutiny of Progress and Delivery Quarter 4 and Year End 

2024/2025  
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
 
Director, Change Management and Regulatory 
Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Claire Bailey  
Change, Projects and Performance Officer  
 
Claire.bailey@west-lindsey.gov.uk  
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
To consider the responses arising from the 
Council’s policy committees with regards to 
quarter two of the Progress and Delivery 
reporting.   
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Committee examine the responses given to the report by the Prosperous 
Communities and the Corporate Policy and Resources Committees and assure 
themselves that the appropriate level of challenge is being made by those 
committees to the information contained in the report. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:Claire.bailey@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are required to 

scrutinise the challenge of the two policy committees to the content of 
the council’s Progress and Delivery reports.  

 
1.2  To assist this scrutiny, a summary of the relevant minutes are provided 

to the Committee, as well as the full Progress and Delivery report.  
 
1.3  The full minute of the Prosperous Communities Committee, where the 

report was presented on 3 June 2025, is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
1.4 The full minute of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 

where the report was presented on 12 June 2025, is at Appendix 2.   
 
1.5 Following the questions and comments raised by the Prosperous 

Communities Committee, additional information was provided to the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. This is summarised below. 

 
1.5 The full Progress and Delivery reports for quarter four and year-end of 

financial year 2024/25 are attached at Appendix 3 and 4, for information 
only.  

 
1.6 Members are asked to examine the responses given to the report by 

these two policy committees and assure themselves that the appropriate 
level of challenge is being made to the information contained in the 
report. 

 
 
2 Summary of Questions and Responses 
 
2.1 Table of questions and comments raised and answered within the two 

policy committee meetings. 
 

Matter Raised Response 

Staff Absence Case Management The reference to effective case 
management highlighted the 
council’s proactive approach to 
supporting staff who were absent 
from work. This included tailored 
interventions such as wellbeing 
action plans, home visits, and 
referrals to Occupational Health 
where appropriate. 

Average Spend Per Head at the 
Trinity Arts Centre 

the total secondary income for 
2024/2
[...]




 

Additionally, this measure had been 
removed for 2025/26. 

Percentage Of Abandoned 
Telephone Calls Through Customer 
Services 

There had been a higher demand 
through the customer services than 
anticipated, however there was a full 
review underway to ensure 
contingencies were in place to 
manage that demand. 

There had been significant work 
undertaken by the Customer Service 
and Change teams with the aim to 
reduce the demand on customer 
services and direct customers to the 
correct department in the first 
instance. As additional information, 
for the first two months in quarter one 
of the current year, the abandonment 
rate had reduced, reporting 11.03% 
for April and 10.72% for May, with a 
call wait time of just over 3 minutes on 
average. 

Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) It was acknowledged that there had 
been membership changes at a 
county level and as such, it was 
timely to revisit the debate through 
the Housing, Health and Care 
Delivery Group 

 
 
3 Conclusion 
 
3.1 The Committee are asked to examine the responses given to the report 

by the Prosperous Communities and the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committees and assure themselves that the appropriate 
level of challenge is being made by those committees to the information 
contained in the report. 

Page 12



Appendix 1 
Excerpt of Minutes Prosperous Communities Committee 3 June 2025 
 
Members gave consideration to the Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and 
Summary of Year End Performance for 2024/25, presented by the Performance and 
Programme Manager. He highlighted to Members there had been some updated 
figures since the report had been published, those being under Corporate Health:   
 

 COF01 - Budget variance -£1.126m 

 COF03 - Overall Council budget forecast outturn -6.68% 
 
The changes came from £56k from minor variances (each under £10k) and £175k 
windfall government grants. However, both figures were still subject to final audit of 
statement of a
[...]
ty level. It was confirmed that case studies had previously formed a significant 
part of the data shared when seeking a funding review, however in recognising the 
changes at Lincolnshire County Council, this was something which could again be 
revisited.  
 
With no further comments or questions, the Chairman read aloud the 
recommendations contained within the report. Having been proposed, seconded, and 
voted upon, it was unanimously  
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) the performance of the Council’s services had been assessed 
through agreed performance measures and areas where 
improvements should be made had been indicated, having had 
regard to the remedial measures set out in the report; and  

Page 15



 
b) the Progress and Delivery Performance Improvement Plan for 

Quarter Four (January-March) 2024/25 be approved; and  
 

c) the Progress and Delivery Year End 2024/25 Report be approved.  
 
 

Page 16



Appendix 2 
Excerpt of Minutes Corporate Policy & Resources Committee 12 June 2025 

 
Members gave consideration to the quarter four and year end Progress and Delivery 
Report for 2024/25. It was explained by the Change, Projects and Performance Officer 
that as the final report of the year, subsequent reports would change to reflect the 
measures and targets approved by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee in 
early 2025. 
 
Members heard that overall performance showed 87% of measures were either 
exceeding or within tolerance of their targets. This was an improvement from 83% in 
quarter four 2023/24 and 78% in quarter three 2024/25. The number of measures in 
the Performance Improvement Plan (PIP) had been reduced from seven to six year-
on-year.  
 
There were two changes reported from the previous quarter within the Performance 
Improvement Plan. The percentage of Freedom of Information requests (FOIs) 
completed within 20 working days had reported below target in quarter three, however 
performance had improved and was reporting above target fo
[...]
and layout to be 
delivered in Summer 2025, alongside the opening of the new cinema and leisure 
scheme. Officers were starting to receive some positive community feedback for the 
Tuesday offer which was being monitored. Finally, regarding T24 savings delivered, 

Page 17



these measures had been replaced to include the cumulative value of cashable 
savings identified and monitored within the council. 
 
Having received a series of comments and questions when the report had been 
presented to the Prosperous Communities Committee on 3 June 2025, the Officer 
provided Members with the responses, in addition to the information contained within 
the report.  

 
With regard to the percentage of abandoned calls received into the Customer Services 
team only, Members were advised that following the telephony switchover to the new 
Contact Centre Solution in November 2024, the project was very much in the delivery 
phase. An email had been sent to all members update on abandonment rates, which 
formed part of the ongoing communication plan for the project. The increase was due 
to demand across a range of services at that time of year and some displaced demand 
due to utterances within the system. It was clarified that an utterance was a single 
word, few words or sentence spoken by the customer at the start of the call, which the 
system picked up and directed the calls to the correct queue. It was confirmed there 
were no AI loops in the system, with all routes leading to a queue for an officer to 
answer a call. There had been significant work undertaken by the Customer Service 
and Change teams with the aim to reduce the demand on customer services and direct 
customers to the correct department in the first instance. As additional information, for 
the first two months in quarter one of the current year, the abandonment rate had 
reduced, reporting 11.03% for April and 10.72% for May, with a call wait time of just 
over 3 minutes on average.  
 
In response to a query regarding staff absenteeism, it was explained that this was 
measured as the average days lost per full-time equivalent (FTE) per month, and had 
remained within tolerance for quarter four. It had also further reduced to 0.4 days in 
April 2025. The reference to effective case management highlighted the council’s 
proactive approach to supporting staff who were absent from work. This included 
tailored interventions such as wellbeing action plans, home visits, and referrals to 
Occupational Health where appropriate. These measures were designed to facilitate 
a supported return to work and help reduce future sickness absence through individual 
case-by-case management. 
 
In relation to the average spend per head on secondary sales at the trinity Arts Centre, 
it was explained that the average was down compared to the previous year however 
the total secondary income for 2024/25 reached £57,467, which was up from £45,187 
in 2023/24. This was an increase of 27%, so whilst there had been a reduced average, 
it was an overall increase for income.  
 
To conclude, the Officer explained that the measure related to employee satisfaction 
was linked with a specific question which formed part of the annual staff survey, with 
the responses this year being different options to the previous year, and this had 
impacted on the data reporting. Additionally, this measure had been removed for 
2025/26. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Officer for her detailed presentation and Members of the 
Committee welcomed the feedback from queries raised by the Prosperous 
Communities Committee. It was explained by a Member that the Leisure, Culture, 

Page 18



Events and Tourism Working Group had received a detailed breakdown from the 
Trinity Arts Centre Manager and it was requested that this be shared with the 
Committee. It was also requested that Members be provided with additional 
information relating to health and safety issues contained within the report and whether 
there was more detail regarding the decrease in membership at the Gainsborough 
leisure centre. It was explained that there had been a new gym open in the town, which 
had impacted on membership numbers, however there were frequent client meetings 
and Members would be updated regularly.  
 
In response to a question regarding the overall performance of the council, it was 
confirmed that there had been a marked improvement in the number of measure 
reporting under target. The specific areas of concern were detailed within the 
Performance Improvement Plan. Additionally, it was reiterated that the T24 savings 
project had come to a conclusion, hence it being removed as a measurable dataset.  
 
A Member of the Committee highlighted the positive improvement regarding the 
crematorium and sought to praise the team for their ongoing involvement in several 
charity initiatives.  
 
With no further questions or comments, and having been moved, seconded, and voted 
upon, it was unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED that 

 
a) the performance of the Council’s services through agreed 

performance measures had been assessed, and areas where 
improvements should be made had been indicated, having had 
regard to the remedial measures set out in the report; and 

 
b) the Progress and Delivery Performance Improvement Plan for 

Quarter Four (January-March) 2024/25 be approved; and 
 

c) the Progress and Delivery Year End 2024/25 Report be approved. 
 

Page 19



 

 
 

 

 

 

Corporate Policy & Resources  

Committee 

Thursday, 12 June 2025 

 

     

Subject: Progress and Delivery Quarter Four (2024/25) including Performance 

Improvement Plan and Year End 2024/25 Report 

 

 

 

Report by: 

 

 

Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory Services 

 

Contact Officer: 

 

 

Claire Bailey 

Change, Projects and Performance Officer 

 

claire.bailey@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

 

 

Purpose / Summary: 

 

To consider the Progress and Delivery report for quarter four (January 

– March) i
[...]
and Delivery Quarter Two Report 2025/26 
 
 
24 February 2026 
TBC Presentation Item: Everyone Active  
 
 
14 April 2026 
TBC Presentation Item: Resilience & Emergency Planning (Lincolnshire Resilience Forum) 
Draft Annual Overview & Scrutiny Report and Review of Operating Methodology  
 
 
Pending Items 
 

 Markets Working Group – twice yearly  

 Portfolio Overview – per Director  

 Information / Update re: Battery Storage 

  

Page 75

Agenda Item 6b


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	5a Scrutiny of Progress and Delivery reporting through the Policy Committees - Quarter Four Report and Summary of Year End Performance 2024/25
	Appendix 1 PC Minutes
	Appendix 2 CP&R Minutes
	Appendix 3 Progress and Delivery Q4 2024-25
	Appendix 4 Progress and Delivery Year End Report 2024-25

	6a Forward Plan
	6b Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  29 July 2025 

6 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  29 July 2025 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Lynda Mullally 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 Councillor Roger Pilgrim 
 

Also Present: Councillor Moira Westley (Visiting Member)   

 
In Attendance:  
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Claire Bailey Change, Projects and Performance Officer 
Molly Spencer Democratic & Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Liz Clews 
 
Membership: Councillor Stephen Bunney was appointed substitute for 

Councillor Liz Clews  
 
 
8 TO OPEN THE MEETING AND APPOINT A CHAIRMAN 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer opened the meeting and explained that the first item of 
business was to appoint a Chairman for the meeting. Proposals were duly sought.  
 
A Member of the Committee proposed Councillor Stephen Bunney, this was duly seconded, 
having been voted upon, it was 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Stephen Bunney be appointed Chairman of the 
Committee for the purpose of this meeting only.  

 
Councillor Bunney took the Chair and proceeded with the agenda’d business.  

 
 
9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
On being put to the vote it was  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  29 July 2025 

7 
 

held on Tuesday 24 June 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
10 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
 
11 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer provided an update against the matters arising related to 
the Battery Storage Legislation. The Battery Energy Storage Fire Safety Bill, had it first 
reading 21 October 2024 and the second was scheduled for 29 May 2026. The committee 
would be updated once there was a further update.  
 
Concern was expressed over the slow progress, which was attributed to delays at a national 
level. Reference was made to actions taken by another local authority, which had 
established a task and finish group and conducted a technical review in collaboration with 
the local fire and rescue service. A framework for assessing applications had been adopted 
within the same timeframe. 
 
It was noted that a document outlining best practice standards had also been produced. The 
Member indicated a willingness to circulate both the framework and the document for 
consideration. 
 
The Chairman clarified that the discussion related to the matters arising schedule and 
suggested that the detailed points raised be considered for inclusion in the forward plan. 
Agreement was reached to revisit the topic at a later meeting. 
 
With no further comments or questions, the Matters Arising Schedule was DULY NOTED.  
 
 
12 SCRUTINY OF PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORTING THROUGH THE 

POLICY COMMITTEES - QUARTER FOUR REPORT AND SUMMARY OF YEAR 
END PERFORMANCE 2024/25 
 

The Change, Projects and Performance Officer introduced the Scrutiny of Progress and 
Delivery reporting through the Policy Committees - Quarter Four Report and Summary of 
Year End Performance 2024/25. It was explained that the purpose of the report was to 
ensure that the relevant policy committees had applied appropriate scrutiny and challenge to 
the information presented. 
 
Members were asked to consider the minutes and responses from the Prosperous 
Communities Committee meeting held on 3 June 2025 and the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee meeting held on 12 June 2025. 
 
It was proposed that the report be accepted, with the view that a satisfactory level of scrutiny 
had been applied by both committees. The proposal was seconded, and it was noted that 
effective collaboration had taken place between Members and Officers throughout the 
process. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  29 July 2025 

8 
 

With no further comments or questions it was 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee had examined the responses provided by the 
Prosperous Communities Committee and the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee and assured that an appropriate level of challenge had been applied to 
the information contained in the report. 
 

 
13 FORWARD PLAN 

 
With no comments or questions the forward plan was DULY NOTED.  
 
 
14 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer provided an update on the committee’s work plan. It was 
confirmed that Lincolnshire Police would attend the meeting on 14 October 2025, with all 
councillors invited to submit questions in advance to support a focused and representative 
discussion. Everyone Active had agreed to attend the January 2026 meeting. The 
Lincolnshire Resilience Forum (LRF) had been invited to attend in April 2026, though 
Members expressed a preference to bring this item forward, subject to availability. 
 
Members raised concerns about the inconsistent progress of emergency planning across 
Parish Councils. Difficulties in completing framework plans were noted, particularly in 
identifying volunteers for key roles. It was clarified by the Chairman that the frameworks 
were adaptable and could be tailored to local needs. The importance of ensuring 
preparedness and building confidence at both community and authority levels was 
emphasised. It was agreed that, if the LRF could not attend earlier, alternative arrangements 
would be explored. 
 
Concerns were raised about significant financial reserves held by some Parish Councils, 
with suggestions that these funds should be used to support local resilience and emergency 
planning. It was agreed that the Section 151 Officer would be asked to update the committee 
outlining the current position and potential actions. 
 
A Member requested for a paper to be brought back within two committee cycles outlining 
the current position on planning frameworks in relation to Battery Energy Storage Sites 
(BESS). The paper would assess the Council’s powers, relevant legislation, and examples 
from other authorities. This would inform potential next steps, including pre-scrutiny or 
referral to another Committee. It was noted that the matter should be approached from a 
public safety and sustainable energy perspective, rather than a climate change debate. 
Engagement with the County Fire Chief and local MPs was encouraged to support lobbying 
efforts. 
 
Advice was provided by the Lead Officer, who recommended that a paper be prepared to 
outline the current position regarding planning frameworks. This would include an 
assessment of the Council’s powers, the status of relevant legislation, and examples of 
approaches taken by other authorities, including district, borough, city, and unitary councils. 
The purpose of the paper would be to support a clear understanding of the Council’s 
position, the potential impact on existing planning applications, and the scope for pre-



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  29 July 2025 

9 
 

scrutiny. 
 
It was proposed by a Member that the Environmental Sustainability Group be involved in 
progressing BESS related matters. The group, which met regularly and had a remit to lobby 
national government, could support work on alternative energy and planning frameworks. 
This approach was proposed as a more agile route for influencing policy and feeding into 
any feasibility study. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the performance of West Lindsey Markets. It was noted that 
the Member Market Working Group had not met since October 2024, however it was on the 
Committee Work Plan for an update to be presented to the Committee. Officers undertook to 
seek details of the current situation from the Director for Commercial and Operational 
Services, and this would be shared in due course. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that there were amendments to the workplan which had been 
proposed and would require a Committee resolution. Having been proposed and seconded, 
he took the vote and it was  
 

RESOLVED that 
 

a) Lincolnshire Resilience Forum (LRF) be invited to attend an earlier meeting, 
subject to their availability; and  

 
b) the Section 151 Officer provides an update to the Committee outlining the current 

position on Parish Council reserves and potential actions; and  
 

c) Officers be requested to present a paper, outlining the Council’s position on 
planning frameworks in relation to Battery Energy Storage Sites (BESS), including 
legislative context and examples from other authorities. 

 
With no further comments or questions the Committee Work Plan was DULY NOTED taking 
into account the amendments above. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.03 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


